GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2022 87

The contributions expected to be paid by the Group to the plan for the period commencing 1 October 2022 are
£nil (2021: £nil).

Prior Year Adjustment
Under UK tax legislation a tax deduction of 35% is applied to a refund from a UK pension scheme, before it is
passed to the employer. The prior year accounts have been restated to restrict the pension scheme asset by the
35% tax which is netted off the amounts that would be refunded. Given no further taxes will be payable by the
Group, the deferred tax provision held in relation to the pension scheme has also been reversed.

There is no change in the profit before tax reported for the year ended 30 September 2022 as a result of this
change however the net assets have reduced by £380,000. There is no impact on the current and prior year cash
flow statements.

The impact of the prior year adjustment on the previously reported results and balance sheets is as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended
30 September 2022

As originally
presented Adjustment Restated

£000 £000 £000
Loss Before Taxation (387) - (387)
Taxation 353 12 365
Loss for the Year (34) 12 (22)
Other Comprehensive Income 1,248 (92) 1,156
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year 1,214 (80) 1,134

Balance sheet as at 30 September 2022

As originally
presented Adjustment Restated

£000 £000 £000
Pension Scheme Asset 3,943 (1,380) 2,563
Deferred Tax (723) 986 263
Other Balance Sheet Assets and Liabilities 10,893 - 10,893
Net Assets 14,113 (394) 13,719

Retained Earnings 11,873 (394) 11,479
Share Capital and Other Reserves 2,240 - 2,240
Total Equity 14,113 (394) 13,719

Balance sheet as at 30 September 2022

As originally
presented Adjustment Restated

£000 £000 £000
Pension Scheme Asset 1,964 (687) 1,277
Deferred Tax (389) 373 (16)
Other Balance Sheet Assets and Liabilities 10,976 - 10,976
Net Assets 12,551 (314) 12,237

Retained Earnings 10,553 (314) 10,239
Share Capital and Other Reserves 1,998 - 1,998
Total Equity 12,551 (314) 12,237

GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 202288

22.	Financial Commitments

Capital Commitments
Contracted for but not provided in the accounts amounted to £Nil (2021: £326,000).

Contingent Liabilities
As at 30 September 2022 Group contingent liabilities relating to guarantees in the normal course of business
amounted to £109,000 (2021: £109,000).

23. Related Party Transactions

Remuneration of Key Management Personnel
The remuneration of the directors, who are considered to be the key management personnel of the Group, is set
out below in aggregate for each of the categories required by IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures together with